ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

ORDINANCE NO. 3249

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF TITLE 8 OF THE HELENA CITY CODE TO REPEAL SECTION 8-11-11: PARKING PROHIBITION, EMERGENCY SNOW ROUTES; TERMINATION; PRECEDENCE.

That Chapter 11 of Title 8 of the Helena City Code is hereby amended as follows:

CHAPTER 11

GENERAL PARKING RESTRICTIONS

SECTION:

8-11-1: No change. 8-11-2: No change. 8-11-3: No change. 8-11-4: No change. 8-11-5: No change. 8-11-6: No change. 8-11-7: No change. 8-11-8: No change. 8-11-9: No change. 8-11-10: No change. 8-11-11: Repealed. 8-11-12: No change. 8-11-13: No change. 8-11-14: No change. 8-11-15: No change. 8-11-16: No change.

8-11-11: PARKING PROHIBITION, EMERGENCY SNOW ROUTES; TERMINATION; PRECEDENCE:

A. Whenever the city manager determines that parking motor vehicles on city streets shall be prohibited or restricted for street cleaning, snow plowing, snow removal or any other emergency purposes, the city manager shall put into effect a parking prohibition on designated streets by declaring it in

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

Ord. 3249

a manner prescribed by this chapter. The prohibition or restriction shall remain in effect until terminated by announcement by the city manager, in accordance with this chapter or as may be set forth in any notice given hereunder, except that any street area which has been cleared of snow, ice or other debris for the length of an entire block shall be automatically excluded therefrom.

- B. While the prohibition or restriction is in effect, no person shall park any motor vehicle or allow any motor vehicle to remain parked on any street to which the prohibition applies.
- C. The city manager shall cause each declaration made by him pursuant to this chapter to be publicly announced by means of radio broadcasts or telecasts from stations with a normal operating range covering the city, and he may cause such declarations to be further announced in newspapers of general circulation in the city when feasible. Each announcement shall describe the action taken by the city manager, including the time it became or will become effective, and shall specify the streets or areas affected. A parking prohibition shall not go into effect until at least eight (8) hours after notice thereof has been first announced or the first publication thereof has been made in a newspaper of general circulation in the city.
- D. The city manager shall make or cause to be made a record of each time and date when any such declaration or notice is announced or given to the public in accordance with this section.
- E. Whenever the city manager shall find that some or all of the conditions no longer exist which gave rise to a parking prohibition in effect pursuant to this section, he may declare the prohibition terminated, in whole or in part, effective immediately upon announcement in the same manner prescribed for giving notice of the parking prohibition.
- F. Any provision of this section which becomes effective by declaration of the city manager shall, while temporarily in effect, take precedence over other conflicting provisions of law relating to traffic accidents, emergency travel, or

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

Ord. 3249

authorized emergency vehicles, or emergency traffic directions by a police officer. (Ord. 2329, 1-16-1984)

FIRST PASSED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA, THIS $28^{\rm th}$ DAY OF JANUARY, 2019.

THIS 26 DAT OF DANUARI, 2019.
/S/ WILMOT COLLINS
MAYOR
ATTEST:
/S/ DEBBIE HAVENS
CLERK OF THE COMMISSION
FINALLY PASSED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA,
THIS 25 th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2019.
/S/ WILMOT COLLINS
MAYOR
ATTEST:
ATTEST.
/S/ DEBBIE HAVENS
CLERK OF THE COMMISSION